
Arlington Family Resource Center
(Campus of Terry Parker HS)
7301 Parker School Rd., Jacksonville FL 32211 | (904)858-1955 (office) | (904)858-1960 (fax)
DCPS FSS Social Worker Mikeila Carpenter | carpenterm@duvalschools.org                                    

Beaches Resource Center
(Campus of Fletcher HS)  
700 Seagate Avenue, Neptune Beach, FL 32266 | (904) 270-8200 (office) | (904)270 8202 (fax)
DCPS FSS Social Worker Victoria Kelley |  kelleyv@duvalschools.org

Arlington ES
Arlington Heights ES 
Arlington MS 
Don Brewer ES
Fort Caroline ES

Fort Caroline MS 
GRASP Academy EM
Lake Lucina ES
Lone Star ES
Louis Sheffield ES

Merrill Road ES
New Berlin ES
Parkwood Heights ES
San Mateo ES
Terry Parker HS

Waterleaf ES
Woodland Acres ES

Participating Full-Service Schools:

School-

S c h o o l



School-Based Office: Terry Parker Annex ART Office: Dupont MS

Social Workers Social Workers Truancy Officers

Crystal Baldwin (LEAD)    Coral Longo (Co-Lead) 
Heather Kwan                   Kiara Reed
Javier Sanes-Santiago

Labrittany Orick
Vacancy

Jorge Antunez
Cassandra Smith

School-Based ART Number of Students with 20 or More Days Absent

H. Kwan L. Orick
C. Smith

Beauclerc ES
214

Love Grove ES
126

Pine Forest ES
101

Julia Landon MS
50

K. Reed L. Orick
C. Smith

Alden Road ESE
57

Hogan Spring Glen ES
115

Greenfield ES
100

Alfred Dupont MS
38

C. Longo L. Orick
J. Antunez

Kings Trail ES
133

Spring Park ES
155

San Jose ES
227

Douglas A. HS 194
S. Wolfson HS   96

J. Sanes-Santiago L. Orick
J. Antunez

Englewood ES   
147

Hendricks Avenue ES    
70        

Holiday Hill ES
116

Southside MS 328
Englewood HS 847

Englewood Family Resource Center
(Campus of Englewood HS)    
5354 Betty Ann Lane, Jacksonville, FL 32207 | (904)730-6288 (office) | (904)739-5339 (fax
DCPS FSS Social Worker Kenyatta Wright | wrightk2@duvalschools.org 

Alden Road ESE
Alfred Dupont MS
Beauclerc ES
Douglas Anderson HS
Englewood ES

Englewood HS
Greenfield ES
Hendricks Avenue ES
Hogan Spring Glen ES
Holiday Hill ES

Julia Landon MS
Kings Trail ES
Love Grove ES
Pine Forest ES 



School-Based Office: King St ART Office: James W. Johnson MS

Social Workers Social Workers Truancy Officers

Crystal Brown [Lead]           Maryam Archer
Deanna Holmes                   Susan Merrett
Vanessa Smith
Jazmin Jerome

AJ Austin
Veronica Mitchell

Jared Hundley
Timia Muller
Denise Johnson

School-Based ART Number of Students with 20 or More Days Absent
D. Holmes AJ Austin

J. Hundley
W. Riverside ES

48
Thomas Jefferson ES

113
Pinedale ES

143
YMWLA MS

157

J. Jerome
AJ Austin

J. Hundley
D. Johnson

Hyde Grove ES
150

Hyde Park ES
114

Hidden Oaks ES
93

Frank H Peterson HS
333

M. Archer AJ Austin
J. Hundley

Central Riverside ES
58

SP Livingston ES
218

Susie Tolbert ES
155

James WJ MS
36  

S. Merrett AJ Austin
T. Muller

Sadie Tillis ES
153

Oak Hill ES
60 Private Schools Annie R. Morgan ES

96

C. Brown V. Mitchell
T. Muller

Palm Ave ESE
82

RV Daniels ES
51

Gregory Drive ES
254

Ramona ES
167

V. Smith
V. Mitchell

T. Muller
D. Johnson

Reynolds Lane ES
77

Pickett ES
62

Biltmore ES
97

Paxon HS
191

Historic James Weldon Johnson Family Resource Center
(Campus of Bridge at James W. Johnson MS)
3276 Norman E. Thagard Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32209 | (904)348-7578 (office)|(904)337-3080  (fax)
DCPS FSS Social Worker Jacquana Rivers | hughesj@duvalschools.org

Annie R. Morgan ES
Biltmore ES 
Central Riverside ES
Frank H. Peterson HS
Gregory Drive ES 
Hidden Oaks ES  

Hyde Grove ES
Hyde Park ES 
James Weldon Johnson MS
Oak Hill ES
Palm Ave. ESE
Paxon HS

Pickett ES
Pinedale ES
R. V. Daniels ES
Ramona ES
Reynolds Lane ES
S.P. Livingston ES

Sadie Tillis ES
Susie Tolbert ES
YMWLA MS

Participating Full-Service Schools:

Ribault Family Resource Center
(Campus of Jean Ribault HS)
3701 Winton Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32208| (904) 390-4019 (office) | (904) 924-1684 (fax)
DCPS FSS Social Worker  Tina Baker  | flemingt1@duvalschools.org

Asa Philip Randolph HS
Dinsmore ES 
George W. Carver ES
Henry F. Kite ES     

Jean Ribault HS 
Jean Ribault MS 
Martin Luther King ES
Northwestern Legend ES

Rufus E. Payne ES
Rutledge Pearson ES
S. A. Hull ES
Sallye B. Mathis ES

Stanton HS
The Bridge at St. Clair ES
William Raines HS

Participating Full-Service Schools:

School-Based Office: King Street ART Office: Ribault MS

Social Workers Social Workers Truancy Officers

Lisa Foster [Lead]           Jessyca Hayward
Yasmin Berry                   Jallona Brady Dennis

Christopher Fields Aaron Pinckney
Latil Tillie

School-Based ART Number of Students with 20 or More Days Absent

J. Brady-Dennis
C. Fields

A. Pinckney
Northwestern
Legends ES

333
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